((two hundred fifty)) four hundred dollars per month for any three consecutive months.

Passed the Senate March 30, 1983. Passed the House April 21, 1983. Approved by the Governor May 17, 1983. Filed in Office of Secretary of State May 17, 1983.

## CHAPTER 272

[Substitute Senate Bill No. 3812]

SURVEYS AND MAPS ACCOUNT—AUTHORIZED USE—FILING AND RECORDING—GUIDE OF PUBLIC PARKS AND RECREATION SITES—FEES

AN ACT Relating to local government; amending section 6, chapter 165, Laws of 1982 and RCW 58.24.060; amending section 7, chapter 165, Laws of 1982 and RCW 58.24.070; and repealing section 8, chapter 165, Laws of 1982 and RCW 58.24.080.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Sec. 1. Section 6, chapter 165, Laws of 1982 and RCW 58.24.060 are each amended to read as follows:

There is created in the general fund of the state treasury the surveys and maps account which shall be a separate account consisting of funds received or collected under chapters 58.22 and 58.24 RCW, moneys appropriated to it by law, and moneys deposited in the account from the sale of surveys, maps, map data, publications, and photographs. This account shall be used exclusively by the department of natural resources for carrying out the purposes and provisions of chapters 58.22 and 58.24 RCW ((and RCW 43.99-142)). Appropriations from the account shall be expended for no other purposes.

Sec. 2. Section 7, chapter 165, Laws of 1982 and RCW 58.24.070 are each amended to read as follows:

A fee ((to be established by rule in accordance with chapter 34.04 RCW by the department of natural resources in consultation with the surveys and maps advisory board shall not exceed the actual cost to the department of providing the service, and)) of fifteen dollars shall be charged by each county auditor, in addition to any other fees required by law, as a condition precedent to the filing and recording of any surveys, subdivision plats, short plats, and condominium surveys, plats, or maps. Ten percent of the fees imposed under this section shall be credited to the county current expense fund and ninety percent shall be forwarded monthly to the state treasurer to be deposited in the surveys and maps account in the general fund. The fees shall be verified in the same manner as other fees collected by the county auditor. Fees collected under this section shall be expended by the department only for the maintenance, sale, and distribution of survey records information ((and publications authorized by RCW 43.99.142)).

NEW SECTION. Sec. 3. Section 8, chapter 165, Laws of 1982 and RCW 58.24.080 are each repealed.

Passed the Senate March 30, 1983.
Passed the House April 21, 1983.
Approved by the Governor May 17, 1983.
Filed in Office of Secretary of State May 17, 1983.

## **CHAPTER 273**

[Engrossed Senate Bill No. 3843]
STATE BOARD ON GEOGRAPHIC NAMES CREATED——POWERS, DUTIES

AN ACT Relating to geographic names; adding new sections to chapter 43.126 RCW; and repealing section 3, chapter 178, Laws of 1973 1st ex. sess., section 130, chapter 78, Laws of 1980 and RCW 43.126.030.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

NEW SECTION. Sec. 1. The purposes of this chapter are: To establish a procedure for the retention and formal recognition of existing geographical names; to standardize the procedures for naming or renaming geographical features within the state of Washington; to identify one body as the responsible agency to coordinate this important activity between local, state, and federal agencies; to identify the responsible agency for the purpose of serving the public interest; to avoid the duplication of names for similar features whenever possible; and as far as possible, to retain the significance, spelling, and color of names associated with the early history of Washington.

<u>NEW SECTION.</u> Sec. 2. There is hereby created a Washington state board on geographic names composed of:

- (1) The state librarian or a representative;
- (2) The commissioner of public lands or a representative;
- (3) The chairperson of the Washington state heritage council created by 1983 law; and
- (4) Four members from the general public to be appointed by the commissioner of public lands.

The commissioner of public lands or his or her representative shall be chairman of the board.

The members of the initial board to be appointed by the commissioner shall be appointed as follows: One member for a one-year term, one member for a two-year term, one member for a four-year term. Thereafter, each member shall be appointed for a three-year term. Each member of the board shall continue in office until a successor is appointed.

<u>NEW SECTION.</u> Sec. 3. It shall be the duty of the Washington state board on geographic names and it shall have the power and authority to: